
MEETING

CONSTITUTION, ETHICS AND PROBITY COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CONSTITUTION, ETHICS AND PROBITY COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)
Vice Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB

Richard Cornelius
Dr Devra Kay

Alison Moore
Barry Rawlings

Joan Scannell BEM

Substitute Members

Anthony Finn Ammar Naqvi Sachin Rajput
Alan Schneiderman Peter Zinkin Claire Farrier

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10am on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 11 
November 2016 at 10am. Requests must be submitted to Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 
2014  andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 2014  
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Question and comments (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Constitution Review 11 - 208

8.  Any other item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood  020 8359 2014  andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on
[...]
4 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Section 7 – 
petitions: add 
paragraph

The council currently has no 
information on how petitions 
on external sites, such as 
change.org, will be 
addresses. The council has a 
precedent of accepting 
petitions from external sites, 
therefore meaning that it 

Add: ‘E-petitions submitted on external websites can be accepted 
by the council. However, petitions hosted on external websites will 
need to be submitted by the lead petitioner to the Head of 
Governance in order for the petition to be accepted. 

13

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionListDisplay.aspx?bcr=1


No. Section Reference Issue Identified Changes Made

would be pertinent to clarify 
this in the constitution. 

5 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Section 7 – 
petitions: 
amend 
paragraph 
7.2

In line with other councils’ 
approaches to petitions, it is 
recommended that more 
information is included in the 
constitution regarding 
grounds for rejecting a 
petition.

Add:

 ‘it relates to a named individual or could reveal the identity of a 
person;

 it does not relate to the functions of the council;
 it is not clear in what it is asking the council to do;
 it is repetitive or deals with an issue that has previously been 

resolved;
 relates to functions that have separate processes for appeal or 

challenge, such as, but not limited to: council tax banding, 
non-domestic rates, school admission arrangements etc…’ 

6 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Section 7 – 
petitions: add 
after 
paragraph 
7.2

To clarify the procedure that 
will be followed if a petition is 
rejected. 

The Head of Governance will make a ruling on whether or not to 
accept a petition, taking into consideration grounds for rejection as 
laid out above. 

In such an occasion where a petition is rejected, the Head of 
Governance (or his/her representative) will write to the lead 
petitioner and explain the reasons for rejection.

7 Public 
Parti
[...]
 to the 
relevant Area Committee (if 
funding is required)

2,000 – 6,999 Signatures Where the petition relates to the 

15



No. Section Reference Issue Identified Changes Made

It is proposed to reduce the 
time that Lead Petitioners 
have to make their 
representations from 5 
minutes to 3 minutes to 
ensure that the Residents 
Forum is focussed and 
progresses through the issues 
that are required to be 
considered at the meeting.

functions and responsibilities of 
an Area Committee (as detailed 
in Responsibility for Functions, 
Annex A) it will be reported to 
the relevant Area Committee.

Where the petition relates to the 
matters outside the functions 
and responsibilities outside of 
the remit of an Area Committee, 
the petition will be reported to 
the relevant Theme Committee.

The Lead Petitioner will be given 
five minutes to present the 
petition to the committee.  
Following the presentation the 
Chairman and Committee 
Members have an opportunity to 
ask the Lead Petitioner 
questions.  After the debate the 
Committee will decide to:

 Take no action 
 Refer the matter to a chief 

officer to provide a written 
respond to Lead Petitioner 
within 20 working days; or 

 Instruct an officer to 
prepare a report for a future 
meeting of the Committee 

16



No. Section Reference Issue Identified Changes Made

on the issue(s) raised with 
a recommended course of 
action

7,000 plus Signatures The petition will be considered 
by Full Council and the following 
process will be followed:

 Lead Petitioner is given five 
minutes to present the 
petition;

 Council Members have an 
opportunity to ask questions 
of the Lead Petitioner then 
debate the item.

 The relevant Committee 
Chairman will respond to the 
issues raised in the petition 
and outline the decision 
route (if any) he/she 
proposes to take

7.11 Petitions are required to be received 15 days before the 
Residents Forum, relevant committee meeting or Full 
Council.  

7.12 Any hard copy petit
[...]
s been identified that 
when a resident submits 
multiple items and questions 
to residents forums that these 
are considered sequentially.  
As a consequence, one 
member of the public have 
multiple items considered and 
others will be required to wait 
a considerable time to have 
their issue considered.  A 
more equitable approach is 
proposed to ensure that all 
residents have an opportunity 
to address forums.  
 

Add new wording as follows:

“At Residents Forums items and questions will be considered in 
order of receipt.  Where a resident has submitted more than one 
item or question, their second item or question will be considered 
after all other residents have presented their first item.  Issues will 
continue to be determined in this way until all issues have been 
considered.”

19



No. Section Reference Issue Identified Changes Made

11 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Section 7.5 The current Public 
Participation & Engagement 
Rules do not require petitions 
to be signed by Barnet 
residents.  Members are 
proposing that providing 
details of a Barnet address 
becomes a requirement or 
petitions will not be accepted.  

Add a new section 7.5 as follows:

“Petition signatures must be from Barnet residents otherwise they 
will not count towards the overall signature total.  Petitions 
signatories must provide addresses to enable them to be verified 
against the Electoral Register.”  

Add a new restriction in section 7.6 that:

“A petition will not be accepted if:…
 it does not contain the address of signatories;”

12 HR Regulations Officer 
Employment 
Procedure 
Rules

In March 2016 the 
Constitution, Ethics and 
Probity Committee considered 
a Members Item relating to 
chief officer appointments and 
agreed that committee 
approval was required for 
vacant or new post at 
Assistant Director level and 
above.  Full Council agreed 
an amendment to the HR 
Regulations at the meeting on 
4 April 2016.  However, the 
HR Regulations do not 
[...]
ecent Area Planning 
Committee a member of the 
public substituted for another 
member of the public from the 
same household resulting in 
one person being able to 
address a planning committee 
for up to six minutes.  It is 
proposed to add a restriction 
to prevent this.

Add wording at the end of section 7.11 as follows:

"It is not permissible for a substitution to be made which enables a 
member of the public to make two representations in respect of a 
single household.”

29 Licensing Code of 
Practice 

Section 6 – 
Ward 
Members

The Licensing Act 2003 was 
amended to allow Members to 
make representations to 
specific licensing applications 
in their own right.  The same 
requirements in relation to the 
representations content and 
submission apply to members 
representations as they do for 
other party representations.

Amend section 6.3 as follows:

“6.3 Members wishing to speak at a hearing before a Licensing 
Sub-Committee or to have his/her representations 
considered in respect of Licensing matters must also:

A. Comply with the deadlines for making valid representations 
applicable to all other parties; OR

B. Advise the Chairman, Head of Governance or Governance 
officer appointed to the sub-committee of their wish to speak 

27



No. Section Reference Issue Identified Changes Made

In addition to this should the 
Member themselves not have 
made a valid representation 
they can speak at a licensing 
subcommittee should they be 
nominated to do so by 
another party who has made 
their own valid 
representation.  

The word ‘interested’ has 
been omitted form the 
suggested amended text due 
to the change in the Licensing 
Act 2003 which remove the 
term ‘interested party’ from its 
text and replaced by the term 
‘other party’.

as a representative of an interested party who has made a 
valid representation as soon as possible and at least 15 
minutes before the commencement of the meeting of the 
sub-committee. 

C. Not seek, or accept, or appear
[...]
ndon Business Park 
 Oakleigh Road South 

N11 1NP 
 

36



 

 
Public Participation and Engagement - May December 2016 

 

7.3 The authority’s e-petition facility can be found here: 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionListDisplay.aspx?bcr=1 

 
7.4 E-petitions submitted on external websites can be accepted by the council. 

However, petitions hosted on external websites will need to be submitted 
by the lead petitioner to the Head of Governance in order for the petition to 
be accepted.   
 

7.5 Petition signatures must be from Barnet residents otherwise they will not 
count towards the overall signature total.  Petitions signatories must 
provide addresses to enable them to be verified against the Electoral 
Register.”    

 
7.27.6 A pPetitions will not be accepted if they are: 

 it is vexatious or abusive; 

 it relates to any enactment or statutory provision; 

 it relates to a safeguarding matter;   

 it does not contain the address of signatories; 

 it relates to a named individual or could reveal the identity of a person; 

 it does not relate to the functions of the council; 

 it is not clear in what it is asking the council to do; 

 it deals with an issue that has previously been resolved; 

 it is repetitive, vexatious, or requires action which is unlawful or for 
which another council procedure is available 

 
7.7 The Head of Governance will make a ruling on whether or not to accept a 

petition, taking into consideration grounds for rejection as laid out above.  
 

7.8 In such an occasion where a petition is rejected, the Head of Governance 

(or his/her representative) will write to the lead petitioner and explain the 

reasons for rejection. 

 
7.37.9 Petitions relating to planning or licensing applications, appeals or reviews 

will be dealt with by the relevant service area and will be taken into 
consideration in dealing with the relevant application, appeal or review.  
Petitions that are submitted to the Council that do relate to Planning or 
Licensing matters will be taken into account by the relevant service during 
the consideration of an application.  

  
7.47.10 Petitions will be acknowledged within 10 working days.  The 

acknowledgement will include information on possible action to be taken 
by the Council and detail of how and when the petition will be reported to a 
Council decision making bodyhow the petition will be progressed.  

 

37

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionListDisplay.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
Public Participation and Engagement - May December 2016 

 

7.10   Petitions will be reported to the forums below using the following 
procedures:  

 

Signatures Forum and Procedure  

0-24 No action required. 
 

25 – 1,999 
Signatures  

The petition will be reported to Residents Forum 
to which the issue relates.  Where the petition 
relates to a borough-wide issue, the matter will be 
reported to the Residents Forum for the 
constituency area in which the lead petitioner 
resides.     
 
The Lead Petitioner will be given three minutes to 
present the petition to the Forum.  Following the 
presentation the Residents Forum Chairman will 
decide to: 
 

 Take no action;  

 Refer the matter to a chief officer to respond 
to within 20 working days; or  

 Refer the matter to the relevant Area 
Committee (if funding is required)  

 

2,000 – 6,999 
Signatures 

Where the petition relates to the functions and 
responsibilities of an Area Committee (as detailed 
in Responsibility for Functions, Annex A) it will be 
reported to the relevant Area Committee. 
 

Where the petition relates to the matters outside 
the functions and responsibilities outside of the 
remit of an Area Committee, the petition will be 
reported to the relevant Theme Committee. 
 
The Lead Petitioner will be given five minutes to 
present the petition to the committee.  Following 
the presentation the Chairman and Committee 
Members have an opportunity to ask the Lead 
Petitioner questions.  After the debate the 
Committee will decide to: 
 

 Take no action  

 Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide 
a written respond to Lead Petitioner within 
20 working days; or  

 Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a 
future meeting of the Committee on the 
issue(s) raised with a recommended course 

38



 

 
Public Participation and Engagement - May December 2016 

 

of action 
 
 

7,000 plus 
Signatures  

The petition will be considered by Full Council 
and the following process will be followed: 
 

 Lead Petitioner is given five minutes to 
present the petition; 

 Council Members have an opportunity to ask 
questions of the Lead Petitioner then debate 
the item. 

 The relevant Committee Chairman will 
respond to the issues raised in the petition 
and outline the decision route (if any) he/she 
proposes to take 

 

 
7.11 Petitions are required to be received seven clear working days (or 10 

calendar days) before the Residents Forum, relevant committee meeting or 
Full Council.   

 
7.12 Any hard copy petition received will be published on the Council’s website 

via the Council’s e-petition facility and processed by the Council as 
documented in this section.  Updates or responses to petitions will be 
published on the e-petitions section of the website once an officer has 
responded or a Forum, Committee or Full Council has received a petition. 

 
7.5 Petitions will be reported to the following decision making bodies.  

 

Signatures Response 

0-24 No action required; may be referred to 
a council officer. 

25 – 1,999 Signatures   is accepted. 

2,000 – 6,999 Signatures The Relevant Theme Committee  

7,000 plus Signatures  Full Council  

 

 Petitions that are reported to Area Committees will be considered at 
the appropriate meeting in one of the following ways. Note the petition  

 Ask officers to present a report to a future meeting of the Area 
Committee 

 Formally refer to a relevant Committee 

 Formally instruct an officer (w

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee

16 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor John Marshall (Chairman)
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Councillor Joan Scannell
Councillor Ammar Naqvi (In place of 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay)

Apologies for Absence

                                   Councillor Dr Devra Kay

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Dr Devra Kay who was 
substituted for by Councillor Ammar Naqvi.

The Committee noted that Councillor Alison Moore had incorrectly been listed as a 
committee member on the agenda and the committee member was Councillor Ross 
Houston.  The Head of Governance advised Members that the committee membership 
would be updated accordingly.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Andrew Dismore AM asked supplementary questions arising from the answers provided 
to public questions in advance of the meeting.  The Chairman and officers provided 
answers to supplementary questions at the meeting.



2

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Committee received a public comment from Andrew Dismore AM in relation to item 
1.5, section 9 (Public Participation and Engagement Rules).

During the debate on the Constitution Review report Councillor Barry Rawlings MOVED 
a motion in relation to item 1.5, section 9 (Public Participation and Engagement Rules) 
which proposed that councillors, MP’s and Assembly Members are not permitted to 
submit items and questions for Residents Forums.  He proposed that this amendment be 
removed from the list of Constitution amendments.  Upon being put to the VOTE the 
motion was declared LOST.  Votes were recorded as follows:
 
In Favour 3
Against 4
Abstentions 0

RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be 
amended to incorporate the changes set out in the table below and the track 
change versions attached at Appendix A to Appendix P.

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

1 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 36 Add ‘or’ after ‘the relevant 
Director’... and also add ‘for 
information’ at the end of the 
paragraph.

Agreed as per 
report

2 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 36 At the end of the paragraph 
add: 

The address of the Head of 
Governance is as follows:
Head of Governance
London Borough of Barnet
Building 2, North London 
Business Park
Oakleigh Road South
N11 1NP

Agreed as per 
report



3

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

3 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 37 The authority’s e-petition 
facility can be found here:
https://barnet.moderngov.co.u
k/mgEPetitionListDisplay.aspx
?bcr=1

Agreed as per 
report

4 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 37 Add: ‘E-petitions submitted on 
external websites can be 
accepted by the council. 
However, petitions hosted on 
external websites will need to 
be submitted by the lead 
petitioner to the Head of 
Governance in order for the 
petition to be accepted. 

Agreed as per 
report

5 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 37 Add:

 ‘it relates to a named 
individual or could reveal 
the identity of a person;

 it does not relate to the 
functions of the council;

 it is not clear in what it is 
asking the council to do;

 it is repetitive or deals 
with an issue that has 
previously been resolved;

 relates to functions that 
have separate processes 
for appeal or challenge, 
such as, but not limited 
to: council tax banding, 
non-domestic rates, 
school admission 
arrangements etc…’ 

Agreed as per 
report subject to 
the addition of:

 it relates to a 
safeguarding 
matter

6 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 37 The Head of Governance will 
make a ruling on whether or 
not to accept a petition, taking 
into consideration grounds for 
rejection as laid out above. 

In such an occasion where a 
petition is rejected, the Head 
of Governance (or his/her 

Agreed as per 
report

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionListDisplay.aspx?bcr=1
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionListDisplay.aspx?bcr=1
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionListDisplay.aspx?bcr=1


4

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

representative) will write to 
the lead petitioner and explain 
the reasons for rejection.

7 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 37 Amend wording to read:

“Petitions will be 
acknowledged within 10 
working days.  The 
acknowledgement will include 
information on how the 
petition will be progressed.”

Agreed as per 
report

8 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Pages 37 – 39 7.10 Petitions will be reported 
to the forums below using the 
following procedures: 

Signatures Forum and 
Procedure 

0-24 No action 
required.

25 – 1,999 
Signatures 

The petition 
will be 
reported to 
Residents 
Forum to 
which the 
issue relates.  
Where the 
petition 
relates to a 
borough-wide 
issue, the 
matter will be 
reported to 
the Residents 
Forum for the 
constituency 
area in which 
the lead 
petitioner 
resides.

The Lead 
Petitioner will 

Agreed as per 
report



5

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

be given 
three minutes 
to present the 
petition to the 
Forum.  
Following the 
presentation 
the Residents 
Forum 
Chairman will 
decide to:

 Take no 
action; 

 Refer the 
matter to 
a chief 
officer to 
respond 
to within 
20 
working 
days; or 

 Refer the 
matter to 
the 
relevant 
Area 
Committe
e (if 
funding is 
required)

2,000 – 
6,999 
Signatures

Where the 
petition 
relates to the 
functions and 
responsibilitie
s of an Area 
Committee 
(as detailed in 
Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A) it 
will be 
reported to 



6

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

the relevant 
Area 
Committee.

Where the 
petition 
relates to the 
matters 
outside the 
functions and 
responsibilitie
s outside of 
the remit of 
an Area 
Committee, 
the petition 
will be 
reported to 
the relevant 
Theme 
Committee.

The Lead 
Petitioner will 
be given five 
minutes to 
present the 
petition to the 
committee.  
Following the 
presentation 
the Chairman 
and 
Committee 
Members 
have an 
opportunity to 
ask the Lead 
Petitioner 
questions.  
After the 
debate the 
Committee 
will decide to:

 Take no 
action 



7

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

 Refer 
the 
matter to 
a chief 
officer to 
provide 
a written 
respond 
to Lead 
Petitione
r within 
20 
working 
days; or 

 Instruct 
an 
officer to 
prepare 
a report 
for a 
future 
meeting 
of the 
Committ
ee on 
the 
issue(s) 
raised 
with a 
recomm
ended 
course 
of action

7,000 plus 
Signatures 

The petition 
will be 
considered by 
Full Council 
and the 
following 
process will 
be followed:

 Lead 
Petitioner 
is given 



8

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

five 
minutes 
to present 
the 
petition;

 Council 
Members 
have an 
opportunit
y to ask 
questions 
of the 
Lead 
Petitioner 
then 
debate 
the item.

 The 
relevant 
Committe
e 
Chairman 
will 
respond 
to the 
issues 
raised in 
the 
petition 
and 
outline 
the 
decision 
route (if 
any) 
he/she 
proposes 
to take

7.11 Petitions are required to 
be received 15 days 
before the Residents 
Forum, relevant 



9

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

committee meeting or 
Full Council.  

7.12 Any hard copy petition 
received will be 
published on the 
Council’s website via 
the Council’s e-petition 
facility and processed 
by the Council as 
documented in this 
section.  Updates or 
responses to petitions 
will be published on the 
e-petitions section of the 
website once an officer 
has responded or a 
Forum, Committee or 
Full Council has 
received a petition.

 
9 Public 

Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 35 Add a new section 5.3 as 
follows and re-number 
subsequent sections:

“5.3 Councillors, MPs and 
Assembly Members are not 
permitted to submit items and 
questions for Residents 
Forums, but may be called on 
to comment on issues.  Such 
comments will be invited 
entirely at the discretion of the 
Residents Forum chairman.” 
 

Agreed as per 
report

10 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 35 Add new wording as follows:

“At Residents Forums items 
and questions will be 
considered in order of receipt.  
Where a resident has 
submitted more than one item 
or question, their second item 
or question will be considered 
after all other residents have 
presented their first item.  

Agreed as per 
report



10

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

Issues will continue to be 
determined in this way until all 
issues have been 
considered.”

11 Public 
Participation and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 37 Add a new section 7.5 as 
follows:

“Petition signatures must be 
from Barnet residents 
otherwise they will not count 
towards the overall signature 
total.  Petitions signatories 
must provide addresses to 
enable them to be verified 
against the Electoral 
Register.”  

Add a new restriction in 
section 7.6 that:

“A petition will not be 
accepted if:…
 it does not contain the 

address of signatories;”

Agreed as per 
report subject to 
the deletion of the 
following wording: 
“…against the 
Electoral Register.”  

12 HR Regulations Page 43 Amend section 2.1 (Officer 
Employment Procedure 
Rules) of the HR Regulations 
to read:

Sections 2.1.3 to 2.1.5 are 
subject to the following 
restriction:
*No vacant posts at Assistant 
Director level or above shall 
be advertised or recruited to 
without prior Committee 
approval and all new posts at 
Assistant Director level or 
above shall be created by 
committee decision (General 
Functions Committee, Policy 
and Resources Committee or 
Urgency Committee) and not 
by delegated powers.

Agreed as per 
report



11

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

13 Responsibility 
for Functions

Page 53 Add a new section 6.11 (and 
re-number the subsequent 
section) to add:

“The seventh exception is that 
Members Items may not be 
referred to the parent 
committee or Council”

Agreed as per 
report

14 Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A, Terms 
of Reference of 
Committees, 
Sub-Committees 
and Partnership 
Boards

Page 71 Add at end of point 6:

“…which relate to the 
functions of the committee as 
outlined in (2) above.”

Agreed as per 
report

15 Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A, Terms 
of Reference of 
Committees, 
Sub-Committees 
and Partnership 
Boards

Pages 63, 64, 
67, 71 and 72

Amend the terms of reference 
of the Environment 
Committee, Housing 
Committee and Licensing 
Committee to clarify the 
functions that sit within each 
committees remit as set out in 
the revised Responsibility for 
Functions, Annex A 
document. 

Agreed as per 
report

16 Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A, Terms 
of Reference of 
Committees, 
Sub-Committees 
and Partnership 
Boards

Page 75 Amend the terms of reference 
of the Planning Committee to 
include: 

“To consider for approval fees 
and charges for those areas 
under the remit of the 
Committee.”

Agreed as per 
report

17 Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A, Terms 
of Reference of 
Committees, 
Sub-Committees 
and Partnership 
Boards

Page 84 Amend the terms of reference 
of the Local Pension Board to 
include the following:

 “To submit an annual 
budget to the Pension 
Fund Committee for 
approval.

Agreed as per 
report



12

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

Page 83

 To submit an annual 
report on the work of the 
Board to the Pension 
Fund Committee. 

 To submit an annual 
report on the work of the 
Board to Full Council.

 To report any breach of 
compliance or other 
significant issues to Full 
Council.”

Amend the terms of reference 
of the Pension Fund 
Committee to include the 
following:

 To approve the annual 
budget of the Pension 
Fund Board.

18 Article 10 – 
Decision Making

Page 94 Amend Article 10 to include a 
new wording as follows:

“10.06 Decision making by 
Officers

Chief officers have 
delegated authority to 
make decisions in 
accordance with the 
powers delegated by 
Council via 
Responsibility for 
Functions, Annex B 
(Scheme of Delegated 
Authority to Officers) 
and the Schemes of 
Delegation maintained 
by Chief Officers and 
published on the 
council’s website.”

Agreed as per 
report

19 Article 11 – 
Finance, 
Contracts, Land 

Page 96 Amend section 11.05 
(Common Seal of the Council) 
to read:

Agreed as per 
report



13

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

Disposal and 
Legal Matters “The Common Seal of the 

Corporation shall be kept in a 
safe place by the Records 
Officer.”

20 Article 11 – 
Finance, 
Contracts, Land 
Disposal and 
Legal Matters

Pages 95 – 96 Amend sections 11.03 and 
11.04 to remove delete 
references to ‘Head of Legal’ 
and replace with ‘Monitoring 
Officer’

Agreed as per 
report

21 Article 11 – 
Finance, 
Contracts, Land 
Disposal and 
Legal Matters

Page 96 Amend section 11.05 to refer 
to the ‘Records Officer’ and 
not the ‘Deeds Officer’

Agreed as per 
report

22 Article 9 – Chief 
Officers

Pages 99 – 
100 

Delete ‘Strategic Director for 
Commissioning’ from Sections 
9.01 b), 9.01 d) of Article 9 – 
Chief Officers

Agreed as per 
report

23 Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex B, 
Scheme of 
Delegated 
Authority to 
Officers

Pages 112 
and 122 

Delete references to Strategic 
Director for Commissioning 
and associated functions and 
responsibilities from 
Responsibility for Functions, 
Annex B, Scheme of 
Delegated Authority to 
Officers

Agreed as per 
report

24 Article 12 – 
Review and 
Revision of the 
Constitution

Page 130 Amend section 12.03 (a) to 
include the following wording:

“Where minor amendments to 
the Constitution are required, 
the Monitoring Officer is 
authorised to make the 
necessary changes following 
consultation with the 
Chairman of the Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee.”

Agreed as per 
report



14

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

25 Article 13 – 
Suspension, 
Interpretation 
and Publication 
of the 
Constitution

Page 131 Amend Article 13 to include 
only the following wording – 
delete all other wording and 
sections:

“13.01 Suspension of the 
Constitution

(a) Limit to suspension.  The 
Articles of this 
Constitution may not be 
suspended.  Any of the 
Rules within the 
Constitution may be 
suspended by the full 
Council” 

Agreed as per 
report

27 Meetings 
Procedure Rules

Page 135 Amend section 2.1 to delete 
the following wording:

“If a meeting is adjourned, the 
substitution will carry forward 
into any subsequent 
adjourned meetings to 
consider the outstanding 
item(s).”

Agreed as per 
report

28 Meetings 
Procedure Rules

Page 139 Add wording at the end of 
section 7.11 as follows:

"It is not permissible for a 
substitution to be made which 
enables a member of the 
public to make two 
representations in respect of a 
single household.”

Agreed as per 
report

29 Licensing Code 
of Practice 

Page 152 Amend section 6.3 as follows:

“6.3 Members wishing to 
speak at a hearing 
before a Licensing 
Sub-Committee or to 
have his/her 
representations 

Agreed as per 
report



15

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

considered in respect 
of Licensing matters 
must also:

A. Comply with the 
deadlines for making 
valid representations 
applicable to all other 
parties; OR

B. Advise the Chairman, 
Head of Governance or 
Governance officer 
appointed to the sub-
committee of their wish 
to speak as a 
representative of an 
interested party who 
has made a valid 
representation as soon 
as possible and at least 
15 minutes before the 
commencement of the 
meeting of the sub-
committee. 

C. Not seek, or accept, or 
appear to seek or 
accept, preferential 
treatment.” 

30 Council 
Procedure Rules

Page 166 Add the following wording to 
the end of section 23.5:

“Members should advise the 
Head of Governance by 
10.30am on the second 
working day before the 
meeting if they wish their 
Motion to be voted on at the 
meeting.”

Agreed as per 
report

31 Management of 
Assets, Property 

Page 173 Delete section 3.3 of the 
Management of Assets, 

Agreed as per 
report



16

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constitution, 
Ethics and Probity 
Committee

Recommendation 
to Full Council

and Land Rules Property and Land Rules as 
follows:

“The procedures associated 
with these Rules are as 
detailed in the Management of 
Asset, Property and Land 
Procedures.”

8.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.58 pm


